
Item G25
#2002-145 - Approving Bid Award for Shoemaker Hike/Bike Trail
The Parks and Recreation Department, has submitted a request for awarding a bid for the 
Shoemaker Hike/Bike Trail. Three bids were received ranging from $274,491.00 to 
$298,628.52. After the bid opening another bid was submitted and deemed late.  The low bid 
was submitted by Galvan Construction of Grand Island in the amount of $274,491.00. There 
are sufficient funds for this purchase in account number 4004445090031. The engineers 
estimate was $323,237.25. It is recommended that the bid be awarded to Galvan Construction 
of Grand Island in the amount of $274,491.00. See attached RESOLUTION.

Tuesday, May 21, 2002
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steve Paustian

City of Grand Island City Council



 

Purchasing Division of Legal Department 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

             
Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney 

 
Working Together for a 

                     Better Tomorrow, Today 
 
 
 BID OPENING 
 
BID OPENING DATE:  May 17, 2002 
 
FOR:     Shoemaker Trail Project No. STPB-40(49) C.N. 42178 
 
DEPARTMENT:   Parks and Recreation 
 
ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: $323,237.25 
 
FUND/ACCOUNT:   4004445090031 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  April 27, 2002 
 
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 3 
 
 SUMMARY 
 
Bidder:  Starostka Group Co.  Blessing L.L.C.  Galvan Construction, Inc. 
   Grand Island, NE  Kearney, NE   Grand Island, NE 
 
Bid Security:  Merchants Bonding Co. Universal Surety Co.  AMCO Insurance Co. 
 
Exceptions:  None    None    None 
 
Bid Price:  $298,628.52   $284,266.15   $274,491.00 
 
Alternate Bid A $282,069.52   $260,855.15   $256,219.00 
 
**  Another bid was received late after the bid opening and was rejected. 
 
cc: Steve Paustian, Parks and Recreation Director 

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 
Mary Kaye Usrey, Finance Secretary 
Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent 

 Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant 
 
Bid specs given to Steve Paustian and Olsson Associates 

P-720 



 
  Approved as to Form ¤  
_______________ 
  May  17, 2002 ¤   City Attorney  

 
  

 R E S O L U T I O N   2002-145 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for the construction of Shoemaker 
Trail, Project No. STPB-40(49) C.N. 42178, according to plans and specifications on file with the 
Purchasing Division of the Legal Department; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 17, 2002, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Galvan Construction of Grand Island, Nebraska, submitted a bid in 
accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory 
requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of $274,491.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Galvan Construction's bid is less than the engineer’s estimate for such project. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Galvan Construction of Grand Island, 
Nebraska, in the amount of $274,491.00 for the construction of Shoemaker Trail, Project No. STPB-
40(49) C.N. 42178 is hereby approved as the lowest responsive bid. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a contract for such project between the City and such 
contractor be entered into, and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract on 
behalf of the City of Grand Island. 
 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on May 21, 2002. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________
       RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


